

No. 19-7346

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JAMES PAUL DESPER,**  
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,**  
Defendants - Appellees.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Virginia**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
*Counsel of Record*

Joshua Marcin\*  
Nicolas Sansone  
*Supervising Attorneys*

Minahil Khan  
John McGowan  
*Student Counsel*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
ns1218@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant James Desper*

October 19, 2020

---

\* Member in good standing of the California bar practicing pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8) of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    I.    Factual History ..... 3

        A.    VDOC Officials Begin Denying Mr. Desper Visitation  
            with K.D. .... 4

        B.    Mr. Desper First Applies for an Exemption. .... 6

        C.    VDOC Officials Deny Mr. Desper’s First Application  
            Without Explanation. .... 8

        D.    Mr. Desper Again Applies for an Exemption, and VDOC  
            Officials Again Deny His Application Without  
            Explanation. .... 9

    II.    Procedural History ..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I.    Mr. Desper’s Complaint Stated a Plausible First Amendment  
            Claim by Alleging that Defendants Arbitrarily Prevented Him  
            from Seeing His Minor Daughter. .... 19

        A.    Mr. Desper’s Constitutionally Protected Parental  
            Association Rights Include Some Opportunity for  
            Visitation with K.D. Consistent with Legitimate  
            Penological Aims. .... 19

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| B.   | Mr. Desper Alleged Sufficient Facts to Show that Defendants Have No Legitimate Penological Justification for Indefinitely Denying All Visitation with His Minor Daughter. ....   | 25 |
| II.  | Defendants Deprived Mr. Desper of a Protected Due Process Liberty Interest in His Parent-Child Relationship by Arbitrarily and Indefinitely Preventing Him from Visiting with His Daughter. ....                                   | 30 |
| A.   | Defendants Violated Mr. Desper’s Substantive Due Process Rights by Arbitrarily Infringing His Fundamental Parental Rights. ....  | 31 |
| B.   | Defendants Violated Mr. Desper’s Procedural Due Process Rights by Infringing His Liberty Interest in Maintaining His Parent-Child Relationship Through Visitation with K.D. Without Affording Him Minimally Adequate Process. .... | 35 |
| 1.   | Mr. Desper Has a Protected Liberty Interest in the Visitation He Seeks. ....   | 36 |
| 2.   | Defendants Did Not Afford Mr. Desper Minimally Adequate Process when They Deprived Him of the Visitation Necessary to Maintain His Parent-Child Relationship Without Providing Any Reasons or Opportunity for Objection. ....      | 41 |
| III. | Mr. Desper’s Complaint Stated a Plausible Equal Protection Claim Because He Sufficiently Alleged that He Was Treated More Harshly than Other Similarly Situated Inmates for No Specific Reason. ....                               | 43 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 45 |
|      | STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....   | 46 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 47 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 48 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....                   | 18             |
| <i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....                  | 32             |
| <i>Dunn v. Castro</i> , 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                    | 20             |
| <i>Easterling v. Thurmer</i> , 880 F.3d 319 (7th Cir. 2018) .....              | 20, 30, 34     |
| <i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....            | 21, 22         |
| <i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....                  | 32, 33         |
| <i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....                 | passim         |
| <i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) .....         | 37             |
| <i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016).....                  | 18, 33, 43, 44 |
| <i>Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....               | 39             |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....             | 30             |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....                           | 34             |
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....                     | 29             |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....                            | 19             |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....                         | 41             |
| <i>Oxendine v. Williams</i> , 509 F.2d 1405 (4th Cir. 1975).....               | 24             |
| <i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... | 18             |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....                     | 21             |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....                         | 19             |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....                     | 19             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....   | 40         |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....  | 37         |
| <i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....                                  | 28         |
| <i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020) .....                                  | 36, 41     |
| <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816<br>(1977)..... | 23         |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....  | 30, 36     |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....   | 35         |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....   | passim     |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                                   | 32         |
| <i>Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....                     | 32         |
| <i>White v. Keller</i> , 438 F. Supp. 110 (D. Md. 1977) .....                                 | 23         |
| <i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                                   | 27         |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....   | 35         |
| <i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013) .....                                | 20, 24     |
| <i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005) .....                        | 44         |
| <i>Wirsching v. Colorado</i> , 360 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                           | 20, 26, 29 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....  | 32, 41     |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Chesa Boudin, <i>Children of Incarcerated Parents: The Child’s<br/>Constitutional Right to the Family Relationship</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. &<br>Criminology 77 (2013)..... | 22 |
